The Company has paid dividend at the rate of 0.01% 
p.a on the Redeemable Cumulative Preference 
Shares of the Company in accordance with terms of 
issue of the said shares. 

CHANGE IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE

During the year under review, the Company redeemed 
1,75,000 (One Lac Seventy Five Thousand) 0.01% 
Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares. Further, 

the Company has issued 10,33,000 5% Non-
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares on  
private placement basis to various entities, 
consequent to which the Share Capital of the 
Company is now ` 27,16,49,320/- comprising of